MXN k   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total foreign

currencies

l
   29,763   (29,763)   -

TOTAL m   103,394   1,676   105,070

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all
transactions in foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is synthetically entirely in euro.

Hedging transactions have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its
debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of CADES’ debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial
breakdown, such that in the final analysis, 83% of the debt bears fixed rates, 10% variable rates and 7%
rates indexed to inflation.

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt

(€ millions) Foreign
currencies

Euros Total %  Foreign
currencies

Euros Foreign
currencies

Euros Total %

FIXED RATES
Negotiable debt instruments   -   -   -   -   264.00   -   264.00   64.00
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN 19,859.13   64,933.50   84,792.63   (19,859.13)   20,909.91   - 85,843.41 85,843.41
Private placements   -   998.00   998.00   -   -   -   998.00   998.00
Macro hedging swaps   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total fixed rates  19,859.13   65,931.50   85,790.63   82.97   (19,859.13)   21,173.91   -   87,105.41   87,105.41   82.90

VARIABLE RATES
Negotiable debt instruments   9,904.25   583.93   10,488.18   (9,904.25)   10,265.26   -   10,849.19   10,849.19
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN   -   100.00   100.00   -   -   -   100.00   100.00
Private placements   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Macro hedging swaps   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total variable rates   9,904.25   683.93   10,588.18   10.24   (9,904.25)   10,265.26   -   10,949.19   10,949.19   10.42

INDEXED RATES
Bonds   -   7,016.20   7,016.20   -   -   -   7,016.20   7,016.20
Macro hedging swaps   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total indexed rates   -   7,016.20   7,016.20   6.79   -   -   -   7,016.20   7,016.20   6.68

TOTAL 29,763.37   73,631.63   103,394.00   100.00   (29,763.37)   1,675.79   -   105,070.80   105,070.80   100.00